

- Council directed Administration to bring the Procedure Bylaw to the May 9th Committee of the Whole meeting with revisions as discussed.
- Council directed Administration to schedule a joint meeting with the WID Board.
- Council accepted the Council Resolution Tracker dated April 18, 2023, as information.
- Council declared May 8-14, 2023, to be Nursing Week in Wheatland County.
- Council moved THAT WHEREAS Wheatland County's Strategic Plan has identified that Council will evaluate the social, economic, and environmental fabric of County communities and will address any findings in a collaborative and engaging manner, incorporating strategies and outcomes in policy to improve and enhance the quality of life for ratepayers;

AND WHEREAS Wheatland Lodge provides needed accommodations for seniors in our community;

AND WHEREAS Wheatland Housing Management Body (WHMB) is proposing the development of a 120unit Wheatland Lodge for a total cost of development of \$52,739,184;

AND WHEREAS WHMB will be applying for the Province Partnership Program Grant for the amount of \$7,140,000;

AND WHEREAS WHMB is requesting a one-time capital requisition from the following municipalities:

- Wheatland County for the amount of \$3,985,914
- Town of Strathmore for the amount of \$1,966,625 in a mixture of monetary and non-monetary contributions,
- Village of Rockyford for the amount of \$30,224
- Village of Standard for the amount of \$45,463
- Village of Hussar for the amount of \$16,571

AND WHEREAS Council understands that the WHMB operating requisition will not increase due to the strengthened revenue stream model, which removes operational requisitions for the new lodge as presented on February 21, 2023;

AND WHEREAS the WHMB Board and Wheatland County Council will work towards a communication plan that conveys a mutual joint position on the project; THEREFORE, be it resolved that:

Council commits to the development of a new 120-unit Wheatland Lodge contingent on:

- the capital requisition not exceeding \$3,985,914, to be implemented during the construction phase of the project,
- the donation of non-monetary contributions taking into consideration any environmental mediation required, factored into the market valuation of the lands for the project,
- the operating requisition not increasing due to the strengthened revenue stream model, which removes operational requisitions for the new lodge,
- WHMB lobbying the Province for support and resources for the proposed development,
- WHMB receiving the Province Partnership Program Grant in the amount of \$7,140,000,

- the proposed development receiving full regional support in the amounts provided for the one-time capital requisition,
- the establishment of a communication strategy between the WHMB Board and Wheatland County Council that conveys a mutual joint position on the project;

AND THAT Council authorizes the Reeve to sign the attached letters to Canada Housing and Mortgage Corporation and the Government of Alberta regarding the development of the 120-unit Wheatland Lodge, with the approved attached resolution for clarity and transparency of Council's position.

- Council accepted the Wheatland Housing Management Body correspondence, dated April 12, 2023 related to CM-2023-03-12 as information and CAO Henderson will seek clarification on the letter.
- Council approved the following community associations' funding amounts, as per Recreation Policy Section 14.4, the Carseland and Gleichen Community Facilities Funding Grant Program:
 - \circ $\;$ Gleichen and District Community Association: \$11,424
 - Carseland and District Community Association and Agricultural Society: \$102,000
 - Gleichen & District Agricultural Society: \$90,576.
- Council extended the subdivision endorsement deadline for application SD2021-017 to April 18, 2024.
- Council approved an increase to the Capital Project Carseland NE Storm Water Management, from \$30,000 to \$50,000, for the 2023 capital budget.
- Council approved adjusting the 2023 Capital Budget, for the Public Works CO Detectors project, to \$40,000.
- Council accepted Councillor Biggar's resignation from the Wheatland Housing Management Body board with regret.
- Council directed Administration to bring back a Request for Decision with respect to the Wheatland Regional Corporation correspondence dated April 11, 2023, regarding Wheatland County new rates and the current agreements in place with the Wheatland Regional Corporation.
- The following motions arose from an in-camera session:
 - THAT Council approve selling the properties, roll #7679000 and #277014, at the suggested list price with final sales not to be less than the current tax assessment values.
 - THAT Council appoint Kingsgate Legal as the Wheatland County Council Integrity Commissioner in accordance with the County Code of Conduct Bylaw 2023-02 until October 2025.

To watch the meeting, head over to our YouTube channel:

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCRJrvIs0eygNM7zERLnviOg?view_as=subscriber